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Malaysia, especially about the businessman about whom 1 have received a complaint. That has been sorted out There is no problem as such now.

it Wigre g™ : wEE,

?“:‘t w‘:fg:qr % smmA X
FWE ARW 4T WRATG TUQ ¥
w1 7z wfzA% By SArET Al
g & St A agiag ¥ oFa
A 98T AT ATHATE AN I
@Y 38 ¥ I AW AT @ W
3 gt T AT AT A | I ERA
6T qTE w AN wT o wA A
FAA & Aqvr 9% @ § Wi Agl
T @A AT T AT 947 &1 e
Fat @1 T8 9T 6 wﬁﬁﬁmrﬁ
§ | v @ W I
FEHIE OF gavagw o =g
oI & ATadtd wE 9Ad |ear
¥ Im TR, 78 W A
St & ArwEr g 7

i s 6, f}y

To 4 s b PO EN )
%l o :@:/94‘: o/?mi/(/ﬁ' iy
FACR TS APy T
> eI 2 HI)
59T M of e 13 &30
0ty ey
s, Y brens 4535 0]
SPE I sl Sk s,
S w e SEILT LT
22k a0 aaliPv g, ad

| /"’J L’J";’é.i’:bg//?f - s

S LSzl d‘-’-y'v//"d:)f}t)ﬁ
AV FE s e 30T

Bl Val

T MTranslitration in Arabie script.

SELEE

o

»

[3 AUG. 1994]

to Questions. 14

B
4
Ei
3
i
ﬁ)
A
4

!
4a%a214
jm3-27
ﬂ)ﬁr av
4 g
3 3
AU H

254
ER
a
E
3

Data of linguistic Survey of India

*144. SHRI SURINDER
KUMAR. SINGLA:
DR. SHRIKANT
RAMCHAN DRA

JICHKAR:*
Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIR be pleased to state:
(@ how many Hindi, Gujarat;,

Telugu, Tamil and Malayali speaking people are there in Maharashtra based on the latest data of the Linguistic Survey of India and to which year the that pertains;

(b) how does this data differ from that found in the 1991 census and what are the census figures for this;

(c) whether this data is published c:
not;

(d) if not, when will this data be put lished; and

(e) whether the abstracts of this survey will be suppliedto members of Parliament

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI P. M. SAYEED): (a) The report of the last Linguistic survey of India completed in 1927 does not give the language data for the present Maharashtra state. The fresh linguistic survey of India undertaken by Registrar General. India from 1984 has not covered Maharashtra State so far and hence, this data is also not available.

t The question was actually asked on the flour of the House by Dr. Shrikant Ramchandra Jichkar.
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(b) The 1991 Censues data is under compilation and the relevant figures;
are not available at prevent

(c) This data for Maharashtra has not been published, as explained at (a).

(d) The data will be published after the fresh linguistic survey for Maharashtra is completed,

(e) Abstracts of trig on going survey will be made availab to the Parliament library for reference of the Members of Parliament as and when these are pubished.

DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHANDRA
IICHKAR: Sir, for the. last more than 100 years the Reyisliai—General of India seems to be annoyed with the State of Maharashtra. The first Lingui-
stio Survey of India which began some time in the late 19th Century was completed in 1927. Parts of the present Maharashtra were not included in the Surrey. Yet they called it the linguistic Survey of India without having touched Bombay or the parts of present Maharashtra. Then the Second linguistic Survey of India began in 19S4 and during the last ten years, they have not touched Maharashtra. | have asked for
the 1991 Census figures which are not available. Sir my question is, what is the reason for suppressing the language figures only with respect to Maharashtra? Maharashtra isthe most cosmopolitan State in the country where, according to the 1981 Census, 30 per cent of the population was non-Marathi speakirjg. 4.58 crores people were Marathi speaking, 1.33 crore people were non Marathi speak-iag and from 10 per cent non-Marathi speaking population in 1961. ..(Interrup-tpns).

MR. CHAIRMAN- You please put your question.

DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHANDRA
JICHKAR: What is the reason tor not including Maharashtra in this Linguistie Survey? Will the Government publish
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the language figures with respect to Maharashtra? If so, when will the Government publish these figures?

SHRI P. M. SAYEED: Sir, hon.
Member has accused that the Government of India is against Maharashtra...
(Interruptions)

DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHANDRA
JICHKAR; Sir, it is not the Government of India. | said, the then
Registrar-General had to go to the House of Commons to ask the then Home Secretary of the British Goverment about this and not the present Government of India.

SHRI P. M. SAYEED; Sir, the first Linguistic Survey of India was completed In 1927 and it was completed in 33 years. The main objective of this Sur-vey, as discussed in the Vienna congress of 1886, was to undertake a systematic survey of the languages of India. The hon. Member is a scholr and he knows it. Therefore, Sir, that Survey was to the extent of South India, totally leaving from the ambit of the Survey Andaman and Nicobar and Laksadweep. The defect was there in the Survey that was done.
It took 33 years to complete it. In order to make up these deficiencies, the Government of India has now undertaken the second Linguistic Survey, that is, from 1984 onwards. When this is completed, the hon. Member's require-ments Willefinite'.y be included in this Survey.

DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHANDRA
JICHKAR: Sir, | am thankful to the
hon. Minister that my requirements would be included in the Survey. My second supplementary is that the Registrar-General of India is also working on a number of projects and the research has been intensified in respect of the Indian languages on the basis of census data. He is working on it. Then he is also working on the reference book of Indian Languages and Trends of Bilin-
gualism in India and also Lenguage
Loyalty in India. | would also like to
know from the Minister whether the trends of the linguistic changes in the population structure of Maharashtra will be covered under this so that we will come to know how the linguistic structure of the population has been changing from Census to Census what the lingui-stic structure was in 1951 what the linguistic structure was in 1991 and how the changes have taken place. In this way, we would be able to know how exactly the migration has taken place.

THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI S. B. CHAVAN):
Sir, it is very difficult to give the trends. It is only for theRegistrai-Jeneral of India to give the exact details about the Kind of survey that they have in mind. But, certainly, this will be one of the points which we can convey to them that this is how the hon. Member seems to be interested in finding this out. But it will be difficult for me, at this stage, to say as to whether this is a part of their survey.

SHRI SHRIKANT RAMCHANDRA
JICHKAR: They have already said that they are working on this. | only want to
confirm it and get an assurance from the Government that Maharashtra will be included in it because twice it has been excluded.

SHRI P. M. SAYEED: Yes, Maharashtra will be included.

SHRI SURINDER KUMAR
SINGLA: Thank you, Sir. Fust, | am
very surprised that the Survey does not indicate whether the Punjabi-speaking population in Maharashrta has increased or not. Secondly, in comparison to the Punjabi-speaking population, there are others like to whom various facilities have been offered. The teaching fecility in the schools of Maharashtra is offered to this language population group. When the number of Punjabi-speaking people is very large, there is no provision for the Punjabi speaking facility in the schools of Maharashtra State Government. |
want to know the reasons for this.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: So far as the Punjabi speaking population s concerned, all facilities have been provided to them
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by the Government of Maharashtra. If it is brought to my notice that any Punjabi speaking population wanted to open a school and still they had been refused, certainly | will personally look
into the matter and see that all those facilities are provided. Maharashtra, for that matter, is very cosmopolitan. In Bombay city, we have a large population coming from Andhra Pradesh, Madras, and also Kerala, and other language speaking people are living there and every language group has been given full representation and lull facilities for its development.
There has been no discrimination what
SO ever.

SHRI SURINDER KUMAR
SINGLA: Sir, My first question was whether the Punjabi-speaking population has increased in Maharashtra, and if so, up to. what level.

SHRI P. M, SAYEED: Sir, the exact (figure is not available. We will collect it and pass it on to the Member. The percentage of increase is 0.31.

DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHANDRA
JICHKAR; Sir, we are satisfied with the replies of both the Ministers and we have no words to thank them.

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Sir, |
would like to know the States in which the linguistic survey has been completed, whether this linguistic survey which, was started in 1984 is in addition to the survey conducted in 1990-91 and whether the 1990-91
Census also includes the language survey or not.

SHRI P. M. SAYEED: Sir, Mt far, the present survey, starting from 1984, has already covered Bihar, Orissa, West Bengal and the Union Territory of '‘Dadra and Nagar Haveli as far as the field work is concerned.

SHRI K. R. JAYADEVAPPA: Sir, my friend, Dr. Jichkar, has asked about the Hindi, Gujarati, Telugu, Tamil and Malayali-speaking people. In addition to these language speaking people, there are a good number of Kannada speaking people also la Maharashtra. They are permanently settled in
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Bombay. | would like to Know from
the Minister whether they are also included in the linguistic survey.

SHRI P.M. SAYEED: Yes, they are also included.

SHRI 'JAGESH DESAI: Mr. Chair man, Sir | am happy that for Bombay
there will be a separate census of those
who are speaking different languages.
Sir, one problem in Maharashtra and especially in Bombay, is that the exodus of people in Bombay from other States hascreated difficulties relating to water, sanitation and housing. In our country everybody has a right to go anywhere he likes. It creates problems.
After conducting the census we find that every year there is an increase in the population of Bombay because of the people coming from other States. The infrastructure is required for them. | would like to know
from the Central Government whether it give special assistance to Maharashtra to meet this problem. Sir, this is a problem created by others and we are suffering fromthat. | know,
in my own constituency, several people who come from outside are staying inslums and we have to provide amenities to them. The State Government cannot meet all the expenses. | would like to
know whether the Central Government would give special assistance to Bombay for this purpose. On the Central Government land, 'no objection certificates' are not given whereas many Departments of the Central Government have given. But the Railway and the Civil Aviation Department have not given. This has created a problem for Bombay.
Iwould like to know whether the Government would sympathetically consider that proper monetary assistance is given to Bombay to solve this problem.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: It i» for the State Government to take up this issnt with the Finance Commission,
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*145. [The questioner (Shri Jibon Roy) was absent. For answer, vide col e, infra)

Illegal migrants in North-Eastern
States

*146. MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE;
Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any estimates about the number of illegal migrants into each of the North-Eastem States, including Assam during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof, with district-wise breakup of illegal migrants in each of the above Slates;

(c) whether
have
taken any effective steps to check the illegal migration from Bangladesh
and Nepal to this country;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

Government

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. M. SAYEED):
(@) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statetment

It is difficult to give the exact number of infiltrators from across the border into the North Eastern States as they enter surreptitiously and are able to min%le easily with the local population because of ethnic and 'linguistic similarities.

Government have taken a series of steps to prevent infiltration which include strengthening of Border Security Force, Strengthening of Prevention of Infiltration of Foreigners (PIFVMobile Task Force (MTF)
Schemes, Construction of border road and fence, issue of identity cards, setting up of Tribunals etc. The matter has been taken up with the Government of Bangladesh and some modalities have been arrived at for the

